

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH**

WRIT PETITION NO: 24952 OF 2025

Between:

Bellapukonda Rajesh,S/o. Late Narayana Swamy, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Rural Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Sri Sathya Sai District, Puttaparthi.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kadiri Revenue Division, Kadiri.
4. Tahsildar, KadiriMandal, Kadiri, Sri Sathya District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in

deleting/removing the Online Revenue Records in Wetland Portal in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, belong to me, without putting me on notice as arbitrary. illegal, contrary to the provisions of the A.P.Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1971 and contrary to the well established legal principles apart from being violative of the fundamental and Constitutional rights guaranteed to us under Article 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent No.5 to restore the Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District in his name.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to change Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, other than him, Pending disposal of WP 24952 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, in his favour, Pending disposal of WP 24952 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of

Sri B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

“Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that in fact the name of the petitioner has entered in the revenue records and the same is reflected as per the adangals, which were downloaded on 23.08.2025. But surprisingly, without notice, the same has been removed and kept the land as excess Government land.

In fact the petitioner has filed the injunction petition on the file of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Kadiri and the same is numbered as O.S.No.24 of 2025, in that the petitioner has also filed I.A. under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC and injunction was also granted by the competent Civil Court dated 29.07.2025.

Considering the said submissions, the respondents are directed to maintain status-quo by not making any third party entries.

List the matter after four (04) weeks, for filing counters.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger]
2. The District Collector, Sri Sathya Sai District, Puttaparthi.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kadiri Revenue Division, Kadiri.

4. Tahsildar, KadiriMandal, Kadiri, Sri Sathya District. (2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:06/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS, FOR FILING COUNTERS

ORDER

WP.No.24952 of 2025

DIRECTION

