



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 24952/2025

Between:

1. BELLAPUKONDA RAJESH, , S/O. LATE. NARAYANA SWAMY AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS, OCC AGRICULTURE, R/O. SYDAPURAM VILLAGE, KADIRI RURAL MANDAL, SRI SATYA SAI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP., BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, , SRI SATHYA SAI DISTRICT, PUTTAPARTHY.

3. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, KADIRI REVENUE DIVISION, KADIRI.

4. TAHSILDAR, KADIRI MANDAL, KADIRI, SRI SATHYA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.4 in deleting/removing the Online Revenue Records in Wetland Portal in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, belong to me, without putting me on notice as arbitrary. illegal, contrary to the provisions of the A.P. Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1971 and contrary to the well established legal principles apart from being violative of the fundamental and Constitutional rights guaranteed to us under Article 14,

19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent No.5 to restore the Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District in my name and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, in my favour, pending disposal of the above Writ Petition and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to change Online Revenue Records in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No. 180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, other than me, pending disposal of the above Writ Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.B.ABHAY SIDDHANTH MOOTHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the respondents.

2. This Writ Petition is filed questioning the action of the 4th respondent in deleting/ removing the online revenue records in the Webland Portal in respect of the land in an extent of Ac.0.46 cents in Sy.No.180-1 of Sydapuram Village, Kadiri Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, belonging to the petitioner, without putting him on notice.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the proceedings issued by the 3rd respondent dated 24.01.2026, no further Orders are necessary in this Writ Petition.

4. Recording the same, this Writ Petition is disposed of. The proceedings of the 3rd respondent *vide* Rc.No.11/2026/D, dated 24.01.2026, shall be made as part of the Court record. Interim order, if any, deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

30.04.2026
SCH

194

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

W.P.No.24952 of 2025

Date: 30.04.2026

SCH